elevated above the upper reference value of 0.032 ng/ml from July 2017 through December 2020 were
selected. Baseline characteristics were recorded. The main outcomes were cardiology determination of the
etiology of elevated cTn and patient survival. Logistic regression was used for multivariate analysis.

Results
One hundred forty-seven (147; 1.1%) of 13746 trauma patients had maximum cTn over the 99th percentile.
Forty-one (27.5%) of the 147 had ischemic changes on electrocardiogram (ECG). Sixty-four (43.0%) had chest
pain. In 81 (55.1%) cases, cTn was ordered without a clearly justified indication.

[...]

The outcome
was death. Predictors in the model were age, sex, blunt mechanism, body mass index (BMI), Glasgow Coma
Scale (GCS), injury severity score (ISS), trauma-related injury severity score (TRISS), systolic blood pressure
(SBP), and elevated cTn.

Results
One-hundred forty-seven (147; 1.1%) of 13746 trauma patients had maximum cTn over the 99th percentile.
Ninety-three (63.3%) were male. The mean age of the cohort was 68.7 years. Forty-six (31.3%) had a previous
diagnosis of coronary artery disease. One hundred thirty-seven (93.3%) received a cardiology consult.